STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP8911
CITY OF CORAL GABLES
AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 26t day of june, 2009, between the FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the
“Department”) and the CITY OF CORAL GABLES (hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee” or
“Recipient”) is hereby amended.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an extension of the term of the Agreement in
order to complete the project as planned; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that an extension of time to complete the project
would be in the best interest of the State; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee understands that certification forward of State Fiscal Year
2008-2009 funds supporting this Amendment beyond June 30% of each year is subject to the
approval of the Governor’s Office; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an end date that extends beyond the current
authorized funding period; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee understands that if the Governor’s Office does not approve the
Department’s request to certify the funds forward, the Grantee will not be eligible for
reimbursement for the activities covered by the remaining unpaid State Fiscal Year 2008-2009
funds; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to reinstate this Agreement and extend it in order to allow the
Grantee to complete the project; and,

WHEREAS, additional changes to the Agreement are necessary.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Section 2. is hereby revised to change the completion date of the Agreement from
October 31, 2010, to April 30, 2011, and to include the following language as a separate

paragraph.

The Grantee understands and agrees that certification forward of the State Fiscal Year
2008-2009 funds supporting this Agreement beyond June 30t of each year is subject to the
approval of the Governor’s Office.

2. Attachment A, Project Work Plan, is hereby amended to extend the date of completion
for the project to April 30, 2011.

DEP Agreement No. LP8911, Amendment No. 1, Page | of 3



In all other respects, the Agreement of which this is an Amendment, and attachments
relative thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LP8911, Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 3



This Amendment 1 to State Financial Assistance Agreement LP8911 shall be executed in
two or more counterparts, either of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which
constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Department has caused this amendment to the State
Financial Assistance Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Deputy Director of the
Department and the Grantee has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its
Authorized Representative. The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by
the Deputy Director of the Depariment of Environmental Protection, Division of Water Resource
Management.

CITY OF CORAL GABLES FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By: By:
City Manager Deputy Director
Division of Water Resource Management
Date: Date:

Tommy Williams, DEP Grant Manager

*For Agreements with governmental boards/commissions: If someone other than the Chairman
signs this Amendment, a resolution, statement or other document authorizing that person to
sign the Amendment on behalf of the Grantee must accompany the Amendment.

DEP Agreement No. LP8911, Amendment No. 1, Page 3 of 3



